SUMMONS

'HE STATE OF ALABAMA, )
BALDWIN COUNTY. )
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THESTATE OF ALABAMA, GREETING:

You are hereby commanded to summon H. L. HOBBS & COMPANY, to
appear and p,ead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the
service hereof, to the complaint filed in the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Alabama, at the place of holding same by DEVORE
BROKERAGE CO.

Witness my hand this the 28th day of May, 1962.

H. L. HOBBS & COMPANY, )
PLAINTIFF ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
)
VS: ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
)
DEVORE BROKERAGE CO. ) AT LAW
DEFENDANT )

COUNT I:

The Plaintiff claims of the defendant FIVE HUNDRED, EIGHTY-
THREE AND 23/100 ($583.23) DOLLARS, due from him by account on, to
wit: the 14th day of May, 1962, which sum of money, with interest
thereon, is still unpaid.

COUNT II:

The Plaintiff claims of the defendant FIVE HUNDRED, EIGHTY-
THREE AND 23/16C ($583.23) DOLLARS, due from him on account stated
between the Plaintiff and the Defendant on, to wit: the l4th day
of May, 1962, which sum of money, with interest thereon, is still
unpaid.

COUNT III:

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant FIVE HUNDRED, EIGHTY-
THREE AND 23/100 ($583.23) DOLLARS, due from him for merchandise,
goods and chattels sold by the Plaintiff to the Defendant on, to
wit: the 1l4th day of May, 1962, which sum of money, with Interest
thereon, is still unpaid.

A There is attached to the original hereof, an itemized statement
of account, verified by the affidavt of a competent witness, sworm
to before a Notay Public, which shows the amount due on this accour

as of the 22nd day of May, 1962.
7 U

t

The Defendant's address is: X 7 “Aitetney Ior rlaimilik

=

Foley, Alabama - 5




i was._as follows:

AFFIDAVIT

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, )
BALDWIN COUNTY. )i

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That SEWELL DEVORE first being
duly sworn deposes and says as follows:

My name is SEWELL DEVORE and I am manager of the DEVORE BROKER-
AGE COMPANY, Loxley, Alabama, which company is a truck broker and
has been in business for more than ten (1L0) years. On May 12, 1962
R. C. CRAFT, Foley; Alabama; who is manager of the H. L. HOBBS &
COMPANY, the Defendant in this case, called us for a truck to haul
gladiolus to New York City. We furnished the truck which finished
loading at 5:30 p.m. and they sent a drop list which included one
at Baltimore, two at Philadelphia, and three in New York.

On this trip, ice was picked up seven times for a total of

$34,83 THIRTY FOUR AND 83/10C DOLLARS. The mileage on the truck

Mdbile; Alabama t§ Baltimore-~ 1048

Baltimore, Maryland to Philadelphia-- 99

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania to New York-~- 99

For a total of 1246

This mileage at forty cents (40¢) a mile, equals FOUR HUNDRED
NINETY-EIGHT AND 40/100 ($498.40) DOLLARS. There were five drops
at the rate of $10.00 per drop which totals FIFTY AND GG/1CO
($50.00) DOLLARS.

RECAP ITULATION:

Freight $498.40

Drops 5G.00C
Ice 34.83
TOTAL $583.23

Each of the consumees signed for the shipments with no notation
of damaged delivery and all deliveries were made without delay and

promptly enroute with two drivers on the truck.

i
£




The ice and the Record Truck Lines charges have been paid by
the DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY and this 1is a just claim after allow
ing all credits and the H. L. HOBBS & COMPANY owes DEVORE BROKERAGE

COMPANY the amount of FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE AND 23/100 ($583.23

DOLLARS.

//k/ﬁjj (”wf“ﬁ
T cciie bl ] Taira

L

Sewell Devore, Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed to before
me this the %}ﬁﬁ{day of May, 1962.

7 / P77, / <

— %

g/~ /Notary Public
Baldwin County, Alabama
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SUMMONS

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, )
BALDWIN COUNTY. )
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, CGREETING

You are hereby commanded to summon H. L. HOBBS & COMPANY, to
appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days*From the
. sexrvice hereof, to the complaint zllec in the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Alzbama, at the place of holding same by by DEVORE
BROKERAGE CO.
{“2—
Witness my hand this the I#€h day of July, 1962.

/1245(:6-6 _iﬁ Agﬁaxpcwl%b.

~Clerk
CECCCCCECCCECCCCECCECECECECEEE
COMPLAINT
DEVCRE BROXERAGE (CO. )]
PLAINTIFFE ) IN THE CIRCUIT CCURT OF
VS: 3 BALDUWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
H. L. ﬂOBBS & COMPANY ; AT LAW - 5152
o “DEFENDANT -~ Y
COUNT T:

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-
THREE & 23/10C ($583.23) DOLLARS, due from him by account on, to
wit: the 1l&4th day of May, 1862, which sum of money, with interest
thereon, is still umpaid.

COUNT I1:

he Plaintiff claims of the Defendant FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-
THREE & 23/10C ($583.23) DOLLARS, due from him on account stated
between the Plaintiff and the Defendant on, to wit: the 14th day
of May, 1962, which sum of money, with interest thereon, is still
unpaid. '

COUNT IIT:

The Plaintiff ciaims of Fhe Defeddant FIVE HUNDRED ETIGHTY=
THREE & 23/100 (§583. 23) DOLLARS, due from him for merchandise,
goods and chattels sold by the Lla intiff to the Defendant on, Lo
wit: the l4th day of May, 1962, which sum of money, with interest
thereon, is still unpaid.

There is attached to the original hereof, an itemized statement
of account, verified by the affidavit of a competent witness, sworn

to before a Notary Public, which shows the amount due on this account

as of the 22nd day of May, 1962.

The Defendant's add:ess~ls g I @xﬂéy for Plaintiff
Foley, Alabama e S

WL 18-190
i ay  CLERX £
e ), DK, aeoster 9

o '
o im . <




WWYBYTY ARTO4. T T
- NVILSI¥HD "V 1S3HO4 - ' ' : :

‘4 o : j t@ \Nl‘ *(H\}f T

/ o
(w*n;\rrsrl

f"‘!L(’(i"‘i ‘ ; @

( \Cf')zf
| K?\C?‘TFF .(“?Bf["]s Z -

fen Ce rn{ Do

]/\V RENay

; 'B‘r'

'HJ'LI HOBB & LOM?AYY L

| . f/’f_s-"‘z;-s?-

UMMON

R M- R

DPVOLL BROKhRAGb;Cb{FTﬂH‘ L
PLALNTLF&F

LD

é‘-&‘lbi L :
. CLAW OF(;!,;S Df‘ 2
FOREST A CHR[STIAN
. : FOLEY, ALABAMA :




DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY |

PLAINTIFF IN TBE CIRCULT COURT OF
Ve BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
H. L. HOBBS & COMPANY

DEFENDANT

AT LAW, NO. 5152

R W e N L LN

DEMURRER

Comes the defendant, by its atitorney, and dewmurs to the RBill
of Complaint heretofoﬁe filed by the Plaintiff, and for grounds
itherefor, says:

1. For aught that appears, there 1s no account stated
between the parties.

2

2. For aught that appears from the attached itemized state-

went to the Bill of Complaint, no merchandise, goods or chatrels

were sold to defendant by the Blaintify.

Attorney [Lor Uefendant

i hereby certify that a copy of this demurrer fias been

mailed to Hon. F. A. Christian. attorney ofrrecord for Plaintisf

[postage prepaid, this 18th day o s 1962,

LT

torney fdt Defendant '




DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY, )
| PLAINTIFF ; IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Vs % BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
H. L. HOBBS & COMPANY ) AT 1AW, ¥O. 5152
| DEFENDANT %
DEMURRER

Comes the Defendant, by its attorney, and edditionally demurs
to the Bill of Complaint heretofore filed by the Complainant, and

»

as additiomal grounds therefore, says:
3. Complaint fails to show cause of action.
4. For aught that appears, there is no showing whether

Plaintiff is a corporation, partnership, assoclation or sole

proprietorship.

Attorney for Defendant

B oA
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| DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY, an

| Alabama Corporation Successors
lto DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY, 2
| partnership composed of SEWELL
| DEVORE and CLIFF WELDOW

IN THE CIBCUIT CCURT OF
BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW, NO. 5152
Plaintiff

'VS.
{|E.L. HOBBS & GOMPANY

Defendant

Ot Ot O Ot O O O

PLEA IN ABATEMENT

| Comes now the defemdamt, by its attormey, in the above styled cause, and
|l files this his plea in abatement to the last Amended Complaint heretofore on
| this date filed by the plaintiff, and as grounds for this pleasets down the
| following reasons:

i 1. That there is no Alabama corporation in existemce using the

|| corporate name, “DEVCRE BROXERAGE COMPANY® 5

2. That Plaintiff is not using its proper corporate neame, if any,
| in this cause;

| 3, That use of the proper corppraie mame, if any, by the Plaintiff
Il is necessary to the maintenance of this suib;

| i, That the styling of the Plaintiff in the last Amended & Complaint
Il is sham;

2w Aj abama Corporation®
ode of Alsbama 1940, as amende

i S. That the styling of the Plaintiff ae
| violates the provisioms of Title 10, Sect;?

by
] Attorney for Defendant
t DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY
| Comes now the defendant by its atiornef
| zed demands trial by jury on its foregoing
id abatement.

Aftorney for Defendant

State of Alabama )
Baldwin County ) Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in amd for
szid state and county personally appeared James A. Brice, being known To me,
é and being first duly sworn according to lazw, deposes and says:

That his name is James 4. Brice
in the above cause; that he has
plez in abatement, and that same
E Further deponent saith not.

reéad the -élegations set forth in the foregoing

Sworn to and subscribed befo
1lth day of February, 1963.

=-mme this

= c“/ o //‘j /
iE /(;i/ R n\ A '\f’ // /// /7;;’/%‘7/“‘“
Notary Pﬁbllc, Saldw1n Gounty, Alabama

™ Feg 11 19683
) T CLERK _ &
Biut 5 ?Li: JEGISTER - 14

a2t he is attorney of record for defendant

| % 5]




| DEVORE BROKERAGE, COMPANY, INCOREORATED,
llan Alabama Corporation Successors

i 50 DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPA s
partnership composed of

ISEWELL DEVORE and CLIFF WELDON,

Plaintiff

IN THE CIRGUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Hvs:
I L. 50BBS & cawpay, AT LAW, CASE NO. 5152

Defendant

MOTION TO STRIXE
Now comes the defendant by its abrney, and moves to strike the
I complaint as last amended and the caption of the cause as it appears zbove 3

and as grounds therefor assigns the following:

Notary Public,_ Baldwin County, Alabama

3 - 3 iy Q'"'—? - / )
//56_////” @{/M%/AJ?/L/
B £ .

1. That plaintiff was incorporated on July 6, 1962,
2. That complaint was initially filed on July 12, 1962,
3. That the amendment by substitution of Devore Brokerage Company, Ine.
works 2 complete change of parties plaintifs,
Wherefore, defendant moves tgo_g= ike the complaint as last
i amended. : // ' / R
Attorney For Defendant
chrn to and subscribed before me this 1lth day of February, 1963,




AMENDED COMPLAINT

h

DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY,féﬂ IN THE CIRCUILIT COURT OF

OwAlabama Corporation Successors

to DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY,
a partnership composed of
SEWELL DEVORE and CLIFF WELDON, BALDWIN COURTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff
vs: AT LAW, CASE NO. 51352
H.L. HOBBS “& COMPANY,

Defendant.

COUNT I:’
The' Plaintiff claims of the Defendant FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE AND 23/100
($5$3323)1DOLLARS, due from it by account on, to hit: the 14th day of May,

1962, which sum of money;;with:interest ﬁhereon,fis still unpaid.

COUNT II:

‘The' Plaintiff claims of the Defendant FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE AND 237100

($583.23) DOLLARS, due from it on account stated batween the Plaintiff and

the Defendant on, to wit: the 1l4th day of May, 1962, which sum of mdney;

with interest thereon, is still unpaid.

COUNT III
The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY~-THREE AND 23/100
($583.23) DOLLARS, due from it for merchandise, goods and chattels sold by
the Plaintiff to the Defendant on, to wit: the 1l4th day of May, 1962, which |

sum of money, with interest thereon, is still unpaid.

| o

¢/ Attorney for Plaintiff

o
n




CASE NO. 5152

DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY aw*
Alabama Corporation Successors
to DEVORE BROKERAGE  COMPANY,
a Partnership composed of o
SEWELL DEVORE and CLIFF WELDON,

Plaintiff
I VS,
L : .'i o '._i
H:L. HOBBS & COMPANY, N
‘: Defendant. i
------------ o ok e i L bk o i o e ek o e e e s
AMENDED COMPLAINT
l..




| DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY
INCORPCORATED, an Alabama
Corporation Successors to DEVORE
BROKERAGE COMPANY, a partner-
ship composed of SEWELL DEVORE

{ and CLIFF WELDON,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

it BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
PLAINTIFF
AT LAW, NO. 5152

1
+Ey

. HOBBS.& COMPANY,

,
g

I T T A WL SIE

DEFENDANT

Comes the defendant, by its attorney, and for answer to the

complaint as last amended by the plaintiff, sets out the follow-

ing separate and several pleas, to each count of the said complaint

I
The materizl zllegations of the complaint and each count
thereof are untrue.

e
Ld

The plaintiff and the defendant on the IZ.TA day of May,
1367, entered into a coantract whereby plaimtiff agreed to trans-
| poxt /7/”3?5’ afoz e n of cut gladioli flowers frow the

defendant’s place of business in Foley, Alabama, to certain

| wholesale florist in Baltimore, Meryland, Philadelphia, Penn-

sylvaniz, and New York, New York, said places of delivery being
kaown to the plaintiff; that szid flowers were o be transported
by motor truck to be furnished by the plaintiff; that said truck
was to leave Foley, Alsbama, om May 12, 1962, and was to complete

delivery to the last of the said wholesale florist not later than

§.00 A M. May JS‘ 1962 ; that said flowers were to be iced at all
7 4 ~ T

| times en route so that the temperature of the air in the truck
freight cowpartment remained between \§.Z9 and S 4 de-

crees fzhrenheit; that plaintiff agreed to do or cause Lo be done
all the above acts, and further agreed to delivery of sald flowers
in a saleable condition; that in consideration for the plaintiff

pexforming all the acts and things set forth herein, the defend-

1




Jloff zzainst the demands of the plaintiff.

-7-
ant agreed to pay the plaintiff the amount claimed by the plain-
| £1iff; that plaintiff, acting by and through its agents, servants,
or employees did not perform certain of the promises contained

n the contract between the parties inm that said delivery was not

P

X - -

made on schedule; that said truck was allowed by the plaintiff or
his agents or employees to become overnested prior to delivery

so as to cause said flowers to rot, deteriorate, and become un-
saleable; that the plaintiff has not performed those conditions

l precedent to payment of said sum claimed by plaintiff, hence plzin-
tiff ought not recover; that defendant suffered damages in the

amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Nimety-six aad 207100 ($1496.20)

,J

Dollars as a result of the failure of the plaintiff to perform
sales of the said flowers which plaintiff delivered in

perform were lost to defendant, which sum defendant offers to set

-

Terer

e w2t

-

By way of reccoupment defendant claims of the plaintiff the
| sum of One Thousand Four Huadred Ninety-six and 207100 ($1496.20)

1Dollars for that on to-wit: May 12, 1962, plaintiff agreed ¢

transport ‘yi, 395 dozen of cut zladioli flowers by motor
fltruck, from Foley, Alabamz, and to deliver same to certain whole-
sale florists in Bszltimore, Maryland, Philadelphis, Penmnsylvania,

| and New York, New York, on & schedule known te plaintiff or hils
||agents, sexrvants, or employeees; to deliver same in 2 truck van

£3 A4

wherein the temperature remained sufficiently cool to protect said

o~

flowers; and to-deliver said flowers in good, saleable condition

1

P

llto the destinatiofis known to the nlaintiff; that

Hn

aintif

o

ng

Fe

ct

'
P

>

ne and scope

Fad

through its agents, servants or employees in the 1
| of their employment negligently failed to perform any of the acts
so agreed; that szid flowers were delivered lzte, in & hot truck,

E=r el

land in ap unsaleable condition; defendant has suffered damages as




caused by the negligence of slaintif

2 result of ioss of szles of said flowers due to the defective

quality caused by the plaintiff.

ment agalnst the

13]
o
5
m
(23
s
(%3
0
<
o
o
Go

Wherefore, defendant pray
~laintiff for the sum of One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety=-six

and 20/100 ($1496.20) Dollars as damages for tie loss proximately

Fh

-
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DEVORE BRCOKERAGE COMPANY
INCORPORATED, an Alabama
Corporation Successors to DEVORE
BROKERAGE COMPANY, a partnership
composed of SEWELL DEVORE and
CLIFF WELDON,

PLAINTIFF
VS:
H. L. HOBBS & COMPANY,

DEFENDANT

ANSWER

NP N NI NI NP N L N N

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN GOUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW, NO. 5152

Comes the plaintiff, by its attorney, and for answer to counts

I, II and III, sets out the following separate and several pleas, to

each of said counts.

I

The material zllegations of each of said counts are untrue..

II

‘That the debts or demands “'sound in damages merely'.

11T

The defendant was guilty of contributory negligence.

IIIL

That damages claimed by the defendant are “speculative” damages.

o

/ At‘co/fney for Plaintiff

~ Copy delivered to James A. Brice, Esg.
at 10:30 a. m., February 27, 1963.




DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY
INCORPORATED, an Alabama
Corporation Successors to DEVORE
BROKERAGE COMPANY, a partnership
composed of SEWELL DEVORE and
CLIFF WELDON,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
PLAINTIFF '
AT LAW, NC. 5152
VS:

-H, L. HOBBS & COMPANY,

Noad M N N N S S Mo St N N S N N

DEFENDANT

DEMURRER

Now comes the plaintiff and demurs to Counts II and IIT of the
defendant’s answer filed herein.

1, That it does not state facts sufficient to constitute
a cause of action ageinst this plaintiff.

2. For that negliigence is therein alleged merely as & con~
cilusion of the pleader.

3. For that it is veague, indefinite and uncertain, in that it
does not apprise this plaintiff with sufficient certainty against
what act or acts of negligence plaintiff is called on to defend.

L. For that it does not appear with sufficient certainty what
duty, if any, this plaintiff may have owed to the defendant.

5. For that it does not appear with sufficient certainty wherein
this plaintiff violated any duty owed by plaintiff to the defendant.

6. It affirmatively appears therefrom that this plaintiff owed

no duty to the defendant which this plaintiff negligently breached,

id e It affirmatively..appears.therefrom.--that-the defendant wag oo

guilty of contributory negligence which would bar its recovery.
8. It affirmatively appears therefrom that the injuries of which
the defendant complains were proximately caused by its own negligence.
9. For that the defendant endeavoxrs to set out the gquo modo of
the plaintiff's alleged negligence but that the allegations in support
thereof fail to state a cause of action against this plaintiff.

~ Fage 1 =~

N
‘}4




i0.

_ 11:

That said counts are "'sounding in damages merely'.

For it affirmatively appears that the damages claimed

are speculative.

i2.

For aught that appears, the damages claimed are speculative.
For that sald counts are vague, indefinite and uncertain.

For that sald counts are repetitious and dupiicitous.
t

it (Yo 14,

Attorney for plaintiff

~Said-counts are-multifarious.

Copy delivered to James A. Brice, Esa,
at 10:30 a. m., February 27, 1963,

hY
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)
DeVORE BROKERAGE COMPANY )
} IN THE
Plaintiff, )
)} CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN
VS. )
) COUNTY, ALABAMA.
H. L. HOBBS, J
) AT LAW., S/ 2§
Defendant. )
) January 24, 1963.

LEC SMITH, A WIINESS FOR THE PLAINTIFF, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN,

TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

Examination by Mr. Christian.
Q. Will you please state your name?
Mr. E. O. Smith.

Where do you live, Mr. Smith?

Fo P

. Henderson, Tennessee.

What is your occcupation?

> ©

I am a truck driver.

What kind of truck driver?

PO

Long dis tance driving.
Do you know Mr. DeVore here?

Yes sir.

o F 0

And where were you - - Do you recall where vou were on

the L[lth day of Rmmemkex May and the 13th, .4th and i5th

day of last May?

A. On the 1lth. I was coming back down here where we had an
established office.

MR. BRICE: W object, unless he says where.

Q. Where, here in Bay Minette?

A. L mean Loxley, Alabama.

(page 1)




Q. Why were you in Loxley, Alabama?

A. Ve were hauling stuff out from here during the rush season

Q. Could you state what time you did arrive here? - what day
and date?

A, Sometime during the night on the 1llth, or it could have
been on the iZth.

Q. Did you go to see DeVore that morning?

A. Yes sir.

Q. Do you remember what day that was?
A. The 12th.

¢. What happened?

A. Mr DeVore sent me to Foley to load a load of Flowers.

What kind of flowers were they?

&3

A. Cut Flowers; I don't know anything about them, but they said
Glads.

Do you remember what time you went to Foley?

We got to Foley about noon.

What did you do when you got to Foley?

Went to get our stuff loaded.

Then what did you do after that?

. Went around to the shed to get the load of fiowess.

5 p O P O P o

Do you reczll how many flowers you Loaded, and the
routiag,'etc.?

A. Well, I signed the bills and counted them at that time -
how many it was, and I signed the bill for the amount

of boxes and crates I got.

(. Would you recognize that bill if vyou saw it?

A.  Yes sir.

Q. Would you examine that bill there 7

A. Yes sir, that is the bill I picked up, and that 1s my
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signature on the bottom.
So then that is the bill you got?

That's right.
Then did you assist in loading these flowers?

I was there; I didn't heap load any; I was there to see
that I got the amount I was supposed to get.

How many hampers were loaded, could you tell from this
statement here?

Well there were - - L don't know the exact amount now,
but I did then, but deliveries were according to what the
bill shows.

Yow many hampers does it show?

Well it shows different amounts for different drops I had
at different places.

Could you add that in your head?

I doubt it; I'm mot too good on figures.

30 and 307

Yes sir, andl0 more and them 50 more -- there is 150

and 30 more is .80 and 5 1is 185 --

Was there any statement made when the flowers were being
loaded?

The man said he was loading some stuff that the people
didn't order.

You heard him state that?

He didn't tell me, but he was talking to his help, or any -
body that wanted to iisten to him.

Do you know that he said that?

Yes sir.
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G. Do you know who that was?

A. The man supervising the loading.

Q. Could you tell from this statement the day or time you
finished loading

A. We finished loading at 5:30 that afternoon.

Q. How do you know that?

A. By the time that is on the bill there, and the time of
the afternoon 1t was.

Q. That statement is up here on this bill of lading, or what-
ever you want to call it?

A, Yes sir.

Q. Then what did you do after you had these flowexrs ioaded?
A. I came from there up to Loxley where they billed me out frbm
DeVore's.

Q. How long did you stay in Loxley?

A. Approximately an hour from the time I left there until

I got my bill.

MR. CHRISTIAN: I offer this as Plaintiff’'s Exhibit 1 for the
Plaintiff.

Q. Then where did you proceed to then?

A, We went to Mobile and iced upgain

G. Do you have a ticket from Mobile?

A. Yes sir.

Q. Could you show me that ticket?

A. This one.

Q. ALl right - that is at Crystal Ice Compant, 5/12/627

A. Yes sir.

MR. BRICE: Are you going to introduce that?

MR. CHRISTIAN: Yes.

Q. That is ticket No. 53397

A, Yes sir.

n.  And that was May 12, 19627
(page &)
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A.

Yes sir.

. That was in Mobile, Aiabama?

Yes sir.

What time was that, would you know?

Oh I would say about 7:30.

Then what happened?

We pursued on the way to Baltimore Maryland where we had the
first drop.

In order to determine where your first drop was, how did
you determine that?

By the bills that the man gage us when we loaded.

Do you have that bill here?

Right here.
That is Plaintiff’s Exhibit 17

Right.

And when you delivered it there at Baltimore, was there
some one there to receive the merchandise?

Yes and we put the delivery into the storage, and we
carried the bill in and he examined the bilil.

Did he have an opportunity to examine the flowers?

All of the time we were delivering the flowers.

Then where did you proceed to?

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

And you dropped flowers at the places stated on the bill
which is Plaintiff's Exhibit L7

Yes sir.

Going back to Baltimore, was any comment or any notation
made on the freight bill about the éuality of the
flowers?

No sir.

Q. What about in Philadelphia?
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Q.

AL

A.

S

Same as the rest.

Did they make any complaints?

Not a bit.
Did he sign the receipt?

Yes sir.
Then you had two drops in Philadelphia?

Yes sir.

Then where did you go?

To New York.

Did yvou have drops in New York?

Four.

Four drops in New York?

Yes sir.

Did vou deliver the flowers to the various drops according
to the bill?

Yes sir.

Was there some one there to receive the flowers?

Yes sir.

Did they examine them?

Yes sir.

Q. Were there any complaints?

None.

Were they signed for?

Yes sir.

Are these the genuine signatures of the people who received
the flowers?

I don't know the people, that that is the one that received

the flowers.
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That was the man in charge and the man that accepted the
filowers?

Yes sir.

How many drops did you have there?

I had seven drops in all.

Did each drop have an opportunity to examine the flowers?

Yes sir.

The man was there to receive the flowers? - - Theman in
charge?

The man received the flowers and signed the Dill.

He examined the flowers?

We had to carry them in and put them where he told us to.
How long would that take?

30 to 45 minutes at either place and longer where there was
& bigger drop.

Did you notice any damaged flowers?

The flowers were crated or im boxes; I had no cause to

examine them,

G. These people had a chance to examine them and they signed

Al

that they received them and made no comment sbout them being
in bad condition?

None whatever.

Can you tell by this how many times you picked up ice on

the trip?

I could look at the tickets but in my mind, L couldn't.

{(Witness examines the tickets)

A.

Six times.

Q. Could vou tell how many pounds of ice you picked up during

A

the trip?

5,600 pounds.
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Q. These various slips here show where you purchased the

A,

ice and the amount purchased?

Yes sir.

That is the receipts?

Yes sir.

ind did you pick up ice zlong the way?
Yes sir.

Not all at one time?

No sir; various times.

Now where did you put this ice?

In the bunker in the front of the trailer.

u

How much would the bunker hold if it were £fulil?

1500 to 1800 pounds; that would vary on account of the

different places, because where they store the ice some

would be melted down; it was brought out in 300 pounds

blocks and they chip it up.

The kept the bunker filled?

Yes sir.

What else is used to coool?

We had a meotor on front with the blower going to
circulate the ailr through the treailer.

Did you keep this motor rumning at all times?
Yes sir, at all times, except when we stopped to
andé we woulid cut the motor off_to gas and oil up
How long did you cut it of£f?

For five minutes.

1f you went into a place to eat, would you Leave
motor ruuning?

At 21l times.

(page 8}
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Was the truck sufficiently cold and iced at all times?
Yes sir.
Would 6,600 pounds of ice been sufficient for the job?
iast

Could you tell us what the/time you got ice -- Could you
go through these and twll us what the place and dates
that you got ice?

I believe the 14th is the last time.
What date and day did you make the delivery in New York?
The 15th at 4 O'clock in the morning.

Tuesday Momning?

Yes sir.
What time in the morning would you say it was?
We got there at 4:00 o'clock, and werethere before the stores
opened.
What time do the stores open?

4:00 o'clock.

That is the warehouses?

Flower market or whatever it was.

What were your instructioms or timing instuctioms when you
left Foley? Did you have instructions?

Yes sir; he told me to be in Baltimore Tuesday -- No

he told me to be in Baltimore Monday and Philadelphia
Monday.
Were you there?

Yes sir.

Did he specify any time to be there on Monday?

Yes sir, he specified that I be there Monday - no time set;
just to be there Monday.

Did he specify any time to be in New York?

4:00 o'clock Tuesday morning.

Were you there at 4:00 Tuesday morning?
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A, Yes sir, before 4:00 o'clock.

Q. When you got there, you were not only in New York at &
o'clock, but you were at these places?

A. Yes sir.

Q. Did anybody object to you being late or anything?

A, No sir.

Q. That was Tuesday morming?

A. That's right, May 15th.

Q. You delivered those flowers to these various places?

A. Yes sir.

- And they had an opportunity to inspect the flowers?
Yes sir, I carried the flowers in and put them in the cooler.

And the man in charge signed for them?

o P o

. Yes sir.

There were no complaints gbout the flowers or the time the

L

were delivered?
A, Not a bit.
Q. Is this Plaintiff's Exhibit L - - Wheze did you get that?
A. From the man that Loaded the flowers where
I loaded them in Foley.
Q. You had it signed and brought it back as a receipt for the

deliveries?

A. Yes sir.

Q. And these tickets here are what?
A. Ice tickets.

Q. Ice purchased on the trip?

&. Yes sir.

Q. And put in the truck?

A. Yes sir.

MR. CHRISTIAN: I would like to introduce these ice rickets

as Plaintiff's Exhibic 3.
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Did you add up the ice tickets?
No sir.
What did you do with them?
I brought them back to Mr. DeVore.
Those are the ice tickets used on the trip?
Yes sir.
In making the trip in & truck-van iIrom Foley through
Baltimore, Philadelphia and New York, is the time from
say late Saturday night, loading at 5:30
and getting up to New York the following Tuesday morning,
is that good time?
It is excellent time.
Have you been a trucker for how .ong?
I have been trucking for about 12 years.
Did you drive this truck along?
No sir, two drivers on 1it.
Who was with yoj?
Assistant driver, Owens.
Who was in charge of the truck?
I was.
Did you move the truck along diligently?
Yes sir.
You were with the truck at all times?
Yes sir,
And you know about the ickng?

Yes sir.
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Q. You were either driving the truck, resting or sitting in the
cab? -

A. Yes sir; In otherwords, I was the man that had the
money to operate the truck on.

Q. You are familiar with these exhibits here!?

a. Yes sir.

Q. Wha t is the purpose of REMARKS, on the bill here?

A. That is where you come up short, or have damaged stuff,
I guess that would be what that is for -- remarks about
that.

G. Are there any notations under the Remarks, there?

A. DNot a one.

Q. Nobody complained about the merchandise?

A. Not a one.

ON CROSS EXAMINATION OF THIS WIINESS, HE TESTIFIED:

Cross examination by Mr. Brice.

Q.

MR. BRICE: Your Honor, at this time we want toc move to
excliude the entire testimony of Mr., Smith,
this witness, because there has been no showing
by this witness that he knows whose flowers he was
hauling, who he talked to or what place of business
he went to.

THE COURT: Deny the motion.

MR. BRICE: Except.

Q. Mr. Smith, is Mr. Miller still basket ball coath at

Henderson?

A, I don't even known him,
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Q. Did you receive any specific handling instructions in
making this trip?

A. What do you mean by that?

A. Were you told by Mr. DeVore or any one else how to care for

the cut flowers?

A. All I was ever told, the man down there, and I Buess Mr.

PeVore too, teld me to keep plenty of ice in the bunker

up there at all times; the man told me that where I

loaded at; I don't know the man's name, because I load a

lot of stuff for a lot of people.

Q. Is that all you were told: To keep ice in the bunker?
A. Right.
work
Q. Who do you/for or who did you work for?
A, J. W. Owens.
Q. You were not working for Mr. DeVere?
A. I was working for Mr. DeVore; he was getting us the loads;

He would get the loads, but actually, the truck
belonped to J. W. Owens, the one I was driving.
Q. Who paid you?
A. Well, Mr. DeVore paid for the truck; he is the man that
paid for the truck.
Mr. Owens paid you?

. Yes sir, Mr. Owens pald me.

Q

A

Q. You actually worked for Mr. Owens?

A. Yes sir.

(. You were not working for Mr. DeVore?

A. Actualily I was; he is the man that was gettig the loads
for us.

Q. You were an employee of Mr. Owens?

A. Yes sir.

You identified these tickets, did you not?
(page 13)
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Yes sir.
Are all of these tickets correct?

Yes, I would say they are correct, because I had the
expense money ¥y operate the truck on.

And you know that these tickets are correct in every
detail?

I think they are.
What route did you take from Foley to Baltimore?
We run 45 highway - - we run 90 from Loxley to Mobile, and
from Mobile to Henderson Temnessee we run 45, and we run
100 from Hendersom - -
Which way are you going now?

East; we run 100 from Henderson to Nashville, and we run
70 from Nashbille to Knocville, and we picked up Ll and rum
on it te - - I couldn't tell you the exact town, but it
was some place in Vieginia and we turned across some high-
way - - I don't remember the number, into Baltimore; I
couldn't tell you the name of the town, and from
Baltimore we run 40 to Philadelphia.

If I show you this atlas, could vou pick thet route out?
Yes.

You were on 1l up through Tennessee?

From Bristecl we went to Rhonoke:; we didn't run the
Interstate; we run il right on up through here.

COURT: 1Is there any question on slow delivery?

BRICE: On routes and these tickets.

CHRISTIAN: I think that it immaterial as to what

route they took; just so they got there on
schedule.

COURT: You weculd have a hard time setting up the shortest

route.
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Would you say you took 1l within a close proximity of

Baltimore?

Yes, I would say from 125 to 150 miles; it could vary either

way, because the exact milage a lot of times - - I wouldn't

be podtive on that; the last icing was in Virginia or
west Virginia, because there is just & narrow streak
across Virginia.
You bought ice in Foley?
Yes sir.
And you bought ice in Mobile, as shown by your Exhibit 27
Yes sir.
Now then you bought ice in Verona, Mississipi?
Yes sir.
Then did you buy ice in Henderson, Tennessee?
Yes sir.
All right, these tickets show that you bought ice four
times on May 13th, which was Sunday, was it not?
That would be Sunday.
You bought ice in Verona Mississippi and Henderson
Tennessee. Now here is a ticket that says “Atlantic
Company'' receipt for ice received?
Where did you buy that ice?
I could not say exactly; where tha t was bought, because
we bought ice as the bunker got low; we didn't want to
let it run low of ice at any time, because we had to
keep the stuff cocl and we had to keep it iced; when you
load a load of stuff that they bring out of the field
it takes as much again ice to get the lcad cool as it does
£o keep it cool.
Now would you say it was some where on the route betweamn

Henderson and Baltimore?

Yes sir.
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Did you all buy ice on the 13th at New Castle, Deleware?
New Castle Deleware ? - - Not on thre L3th; that would
have been on the l4th. I don't know why it was put on
there the 13th; that would have put us a day earlier in
Baltimore, because New Castle is between Baltimore and

Philadelphia.

Q. Do you remember me asking you if those tickets were correct?

I had not looked at the dates on all of them; in other-
words, the man could have made 2 mistake in dating the
Cicket.

You identified all of the tickets, didn't you?

Yes sir, I identified all of the tickets, but I didn't
Ltock at the dates on z2ll of them; the part I was
interested in, when I was delivering the load, was getting
the amount of money that it took to pay for the tickets; in
otherwords, when the boy gave me the ticket, why I iooked
at the amount and I paid the boy; I wouldn't ook at the
date.

You iced three times before you got to Henderscn, didn't

you?

Yes, counting the ti e we iced where we Loaded before we

started to loading; the first was iced up to cool the
trailer.

How far is it from Foley to Henderson?

About four hundred miles.

How far is it from Henderson to Bzltimore?

650 or 700 miles. - - Something like that.

So in 400 miles =gk you iced three times and you iced

at Hendeeson and how many times did you ice between Hender-

son and Baltimore?

I guess one time.

One time in 700 miles?

Pt
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Yes, but I explained that it takes as much again, or three
times as much to cool a load as it does to keep it cool.
You iced one time in 700 miles?
I don't know; I ice a lot of times during the year and
in seven or eight months you can remember all of that
stuff,
How far is it from Verona, Mississippi to Henderson?
Approximately 100 miles.
What is the average speed you made on this trip?
I don't know the exact average, but I would say we
averaged 30 miles an hour or above.
Now what time did you leave Henderson?
It was approximately 7:00 o'clock or something like that;
it might have been 8:00 o'clock Sunday ~--
What time did you get to Baltimore?
We got to Baltimore, Well I couldnit swear to that,
because I was asleep when we went into Baltimore and the
boy woke me up to help find the place we were to deliver
to and it was about day light.
That was on the 14th?
Yes, Monday.
It was four o'clock or after?
Yes it was after 4 in Baltimore; I would say their time
it was six or maybe seven o'clock; I can't remember
whether I locked to see what time it was or not.
So if I understand you right, sir, you went, during the tinme
from 7:00 o'clock on Sunday morning until 4:00 o'clock
the following Monday morning, 21 hours - - a 21 hour period
from Henderson to Baltimore?
Yes sir.

Which is 800 miles?

I don't know the exact milezce.
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Didn't you just testify that it was about 800 miles?

I said 650 or 700 miles, I believe.

Oh, it is about 700 miles from Henderson to Balitimore?
Something like that; like I said, I don't check the miles
too close.

Now Mr. Smith, of each of these drops you say you made,
you didn't open any of these boxes, did you?

None whatever.
Did any of the consignees open the boxes?
That I could not swear to.
While you were there?

I could not swear to that.
Didn't you help put them in the cooler?

Me and the boys did, but they could have had time to open
them while we went back and got ahother box.

Did you see any one open a box?

No sir.
Did you see any open boxes before you left each place?

No sir.
Can you say there was any Xmps inspection of the boxes

at any of the places you made drops?

No sir.

How would you determine when the bunker needed mpre

ice?

There is a little vent door in front of the trailer where
you open them up to put your ice in and you can open them
up and look inthere and if you had pulled a traller as
itong as I have, you might near know when you are

getting ready for ice; in otherwords, the time and stuff

iike that, you look in there; all you have to do is to

open the little door and look in.
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Q.

On the 700 miles between Henderson and Baltimore did you
check the bunker several times?

Yes sir, every time we stopped.

How often did you stop?

Every 300 or 400 miles; maybe stop for & minute, even in
town you would stop and open the door and see if youwere
needing ice, or maybe stop to get & coke or something.

And you determined during a part of the trip that you only

needed to ice one time?

Between Baltimore and Henderson, Yes, I guess that is
right; I am sorter like you - I've iced a lot of times
during the summer --

To vyour best recollection, you just iced one time?

I think that is right.

You don't remember where that was?

Some where in Virginia or West Virginia; some where in
that area. I am not sure just where,

You made this trip; do you recall what sort of weather it
was ?

When we loaded it was pretty warm, but I am not oo
familiar ~-- it was cooler up that way, but I am not

too familiar as to how cold it was.

It was pretty hot here?

About average I guess for May; like we always

have, but farther up in that section it gets colder; it
seems like on Sunday night we had to turn the heater

on - - I'm not sure.

Would you say Henderson was on the shortest route between
Foley and Baltimore?

You could probably find a shorter route, but I would not

say it would be the best one; thereare a lot of different

things you have to comnsider.
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Q. Is it better driving in the mountains or better on the
plains, more towards the east coast?

A. That would be owing to what kind of weight you had.

Q. With the weight you had, which was the best?

A. Would not have made a lot of difference because I wasn't
Loaded heavy. I think the man told me I had approximately
6,000 pounds of weight.

Q. When you madethese drops, the omes that you testified aboug,
do you know what sort of position each of these men held
with each of these consignees?

A. What do you mean?

Q. Was it a watchman or a f£reightman or shipping clerk, or who?

A. I would not know; I presume some was the owner; the one
we dropped in Philadelphia I guess was a night watchman;
he was inside the building; he could have been a night-
watchman, or owner or what mot; L didn't ask him , but he
received the stuff and told us that itwas all right to
unload it.

Q. When you unloaded each time, was the van cool?

A. Yes sir. Had ice in it and the boiler was running &nd it
was cool inside?

@&. Every time?

A, Yes sir. Because when we got up in there we would set the
flowers that we had for a drop, we wculd set them out.

Q. In any of thmse -- If any of these consignees reported
back that the Glads were in bad condition, they were
over-heated, would you say they were contradicting your
statements?

A. I don't know what you mean; all I have to go on, when I

would deliver a drop to 2 man Iwould get him to sign the

bill that it was all right; tha t's all a truckerhas to go on
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- - when he gets the bill signed with the man that received
the stuff, well that clears me.
G. Do wyou remember delivering to Louis B. Glick & Som
in Baltimore?

A. There was one drop; we had to drop both at one place; we had

two drops - -

Q. How many drops in Baltimore did you have?

A. One

Q. Would that be to Glick, accorxrding to this invoice?

A. 1 guess that is right; Louis B. Glick & Son; I don't know
them people.

Q. But you do know where you delivered these £ . owers?

A. Yes sir.

Q. Did you deliver some to Glick?

A. I delivered s ome to whoever signed the

bill.

Q. Did those people cali your attention to any condition

of the flowers?

A, No sir.

Q. If they said they called the attention of the driver to the
fiowers, then they would be in error?

A. Well, I don't know.

Q. Would they be making a mis-statement if they said they
called your attention to the fact that the fiowers were
heated?

A. Yes, that would be a mis-statement; they never said a word
to me about nothing.

Q. You remember saying that you heard the fellow down there
say that the people had not ordered the merchandise that you
were locadings?

A. That's what the man said.

Q- (pege 21)




Q. What did you understand him to mean?

A. In otherwords, he said he wasn't sending them the stuff
that they ordered.

Q. Did you understand that to mean it was a colinsignment?
A. It could have been a consignment, - - in otherwords, he
wasn't talking directly to me.

q- You're sayting this New Castle, Deleware ticket is
mis-dated?

A. Yes sir, because we were in New Castle Deleware on Monday
after we unloaded in Bzltimore.

Q. Then after you left Baltimore you iced two times, one was
in New Castle, Deleware and the other was the ticket
that said Cassco Corporation, is rthat correct?

A. It don't give where it was iced , but we iced twice after
we left Baltimore; when you open the door you .Lose some
refrigeration.

ON RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION OF THIS WITNESS, HE TESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Christian.

Q. Now these folks, when you made these drops, there was

some one there in every instance, except one in

Philadelphis?

A. That's right,

Q. These folks were there in charge and they were able to

accept the flowers?

A, Yes sir.

Q. They were wililing and able to sign for them?

A. Yes sir.

Q. 4#nd they did sign for them, end didn't question the
signing?

4. That is right.
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Is it customary in the trucking business when you deliver
something, what do they do?

You have to get your bill signed.

i believe you stated that this ''Remarks' here, is for
what purposes?

Shortages or somethimg like that; say this fellow had

38 boxes to be delivered and come up with 20, that is

what I would say he would remark - he would say there how

many boxes or crates he got.

Supposing vou delivered merchandise that wasn't proper or
was spoiled, what would they do?

All I have ever had where I would have a shortage, or
something :ike that, or something that had defects in it,

they would aiways write on the bill.

—

But =z
the merchandise?

Yes sir.

You were at each stop from 30, 40 to 30 minutes?

Yes sir.

Is it customary before they sign the bill to examine the
merchandise?

BRICE: We object to that.

COURT: He has gone over that once.

In otherwords, when vou .oaded the flowers, were they
warm or cool?
That I didn't examine - - - they were warm on the shed.
So it takes more ice to get the truck

cool than to keep it cool?

Yedg sir.

Then when you once get it caded, it takes less ice?

Yes sir.

(page 23)
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When you were travelling from Henderson Tennessee, the 700
or 800 miles, what time of the day were you travelling in?
We travelled Sunday in the day time and Sunday night.

When you travelled the 800 miles, was that day or night?

Part day and part night.

Does it take more ice in the day time or night?

Day time.

Does it take more ice after the refrigerator gets cold?

No sir, less.

Does it take more ice in May as you go north?

Less ice.

Now Mr. Brice mentioned Glick & Company. Could you tell

here from this who received the flowers for Glick & Co?

Charles R. Smith, I believe.

Charles R. Schmidt?

Yes sir.

CHRISTIAN: I would like to introduce freight bill 664 in
evidence as Complainant's Exhibit 4, which
shows that Charles R. &midt received the
above described merchandise in good conditiom,
and that's the same name on the bill of lading
here.

RE-CROSS EXAMINATION, THIS WITNESS TESTIFIED:

-

Examination by Mr. Brice.

You - - Have you hauled Glads, or cut flowers before this
time?

No sir.

So you have no way of knowing what i1s the custom as to
inspecting the boxes on the route?

No.
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Q. You don't have any familiarity before this time?
A. No sir, that is the first I ever hauled.
JAMES RECORD, A WITNESS FOR THE PLAINTIFF, BEING FIRST DULY

SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

Examination by Mr. Christian.
Q. Is your name James Recoxd?
A. Yes sir.
Q. Where are you from, Mr. Record?
A Henderson, Tennessce.
Q. What is your business?
A. Trucking b siness.
Q. Do you own trucks?
A. I lease and own trucks.
Q. How long have you done that?
A. I have been in business around eight years.
Q. Assuming that some one left - if a truck should leave
South Baldwin County, near Foley or Loxley - -
MR. BRICE: Are you trying to qualify him as an expert? Was
this man on the trip?
THE COURT: Are you asking about the schedule?
MR. CHRISTIAN? Yes.
Q. Are you familiar with schecduling a truck? - -
A. Yes sir,
Q. What is the time to arrive at Baltimore from Mobile - -
f a person should be loaded in South Baldwin County on
Saturday at 5:30 P.M. and he made drops in Baltimore,
Philadelphia and arrived in New York, Eastern Day-light
time Tuesday morning, inm the wee hours of the morning,
would you know - - Wouid you know whether that would
be a reasonable time or not?

A. I would say that was real good time.

THE COURT: I think that is common knowledge from Foley to
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New York, would be good time.

Q. Now the charges, do you know the customary charges for
trucks?

A, Yes sir.

G. I would like to ask you this: Assuming a truck made a
trip from Foley, Alabama to New York and went by way of
Bzltimore and Philadelphia and New York, would 40¢ a
mile or a total of $498.40 be a reasonable charge?

A. That is the charge we agreed on and that is the reasonable
charge.

Q. And the way to measure distance is how?

A. They have a Mover's Guide that is, as a general rule, that

everybody accepts mileage given in the chart.

ON CROSS EXAMINATION OF THIS WITNESS, HE TESTIFIED:

Examination by Mr. Brice.

Q. You say this was the price "We' agreed on. What do you
mean?

A. Mr. DeVore and I; he told me what the -oad paid per milie

and I agreed to pull the load for 40¢ a mile.

Q. Was this your truck?

A. No sir, it was a leased truck.

Q. Who was it leased from?

A, Mr. Owens and Mr. Smith.

Q. You leased the truck and made the delivery?

A, Yes sir; I am an owner-operator Ximemsee and Leaser; L
lease trucks and operators.

(. Where does Mr. DeVore fit in?

A. He is a truck broker; he brokers loads for any truck
that comes in this area that wants a load, 1f he has

the satisfactory equipment, I am sure he would load it.
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Is Mr. DeVore you agent?
He is more or less a broker; I wouldn't exactly say he is
my agent; I pick up loads for him, iIf he doesn't have a
iLoad, I pick up a load from anybody I can f£ind a load.
Can he obligate a truck?
As long as we have his lcad on it.
He can make a contract with somebody else for you to
carry the bulbs, flowers, or potatoes, etc?
Yes sir.
Then you are obligated to do it?
That's right.
He is not your agent?
He gets us the load and I guess you would call him an
agent.
Have you been paid for this load?
Yes sir.
Who paid you for this load?
Mr. DeVore paid me.
Does he always pay vou when he has made the deal?
No sir, if we bring in signed receipt where the
icad has not been accepted in good condition, we don't
get our money until the recelpt is signed. We brought in
this iocad with a free bill, and he paid us.
You never collect from the shipper?
Unless it is a collect load.
Unless it is a collect shipment, you don't ever collect
for it?
No sir.
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CERTIFLCATE:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and
correct transcript of the testimony taken by me, in open
Court, before Hon. Hubert M. Hall, Judge of the 28 th Judicial
Circuit of Alabama, in the captioned case, on the 24th day of
January, 1963.

This 28th day of January, 1963.

s -~

Court Reporter
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LOXLEY, ALA.

DAY PHONES: - FREIGHT BILL

WOodwerd 4-3241 - o . - T

WOodword 4-325) . o <o /?}f
NIGHT PHONES: ’ R . Seorell Ebzvo'r.s, %/ B/ aﬁ"— et
- WOodward 42675 /

T N? 664

wooaw%:degg;d.’ﬁruck Lines DEVORE BROKE | G/E CG

OWNER

§H IPPER'S NUMBER

e

TRUCK BROKER
Loxley, Alabama

DRIVER -
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- ~ e S T, ' I
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. MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE ‘I‘O DEVORE BROKERAGE CO.
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QUANTITY - DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES WEIGHT RATE | COLLECT | PREPAID

ALL CLAIMS FOR OVERC!
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MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE 7O DEVORE BROKERAGE CO., LOXLEY
{0S5 OR DAMAGE,
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damMes A Brice

ATTORNEY AT Law

FoLey, ALABAMA

F.0.Box 298 WHiTERALL 3-360}

Mar

h 22, 1563

O

Mrs.- Alice J. -Duck
Circuit Clerk
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Devore Brokerage Company
Vs: H. L. Hobbs & Company

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Kindly refer to the zbove file, Enclosed herewith
is 2 certificate of judgment which has been marked paid
in full by the attorney for the plaintiff. Kindly note
paywent in full on the docket sheet and place the cert-
ificate of judgment so noted as paid in the file.

Thank you.

James A. Brice

JAB: ]
Enclosure




CERTIFICATE OF JUDGMENT Printed by Moore Ptg. Co.

The State of Alabam,

Baldwin County

"Alabama, do hereby c-emrtiff that on the _:____%gt_:'g”_ _;..-;day of . Februaxy . .. ,19.63_
a2 judgment was rendered by said Court in the above stated cause, whereln oo
.. _Devore Brokerage COMPADY ..o
was Plaintiff and.. .. BaL. Hobbs & Co. . e
________________________________________________________________________________ was Defendant, in
favor of the said Plaintiff and against the said Defendant for the sum of _____J (8619.47) oo
o ____Six Hundred Nipeteen and 47/100 - = =~ = - - -~ = s Sz - Z.noo. DOLLARS
and for the sam of . §§§_.2‘_ -.ég%,:%f §}=‘EEY:EW9_§BCE 40/100 = = = = =z z.7 = t7 DOLLARS,
the costs in said suit, and that. .oooen oo F.A. Christian _ e

in said cause.

. .a Witness my hand this-_..-_]_.r:]:f-.__day of Maxch . , 19_63
P o \‘\ - - o
\ N M/,{’ _ ) / ///»‘/
C’\ Clerk, Circuitdef)'ﬁft, Baldwin County, Alabama
) -
B




ATTORNEY AT LAW AREA CODE 205
P. O, DRAWER 190 WH 2-2201

© FOLEY. ALABAMA

. Mawel 14, 1963

¥, James &. Brice
Attorney atb Law
Poley, 4lsbama

| : Devore Brokerage Company
'@n‘@; ' ﬁa Eﬂa ‘5 1 @ Gmmgy

/3 /" You ave delivering to me s check to settle the judgment in the
5;;;/ case. of Devore Brokerage Company ve. H. Le Hobbs & Company, which was
rendived on the 28sh day of February, 1963 and in the principal smount

of $619.47 aud the sum of §62.40 coutt cost for & total of I68L.57.

As you kmow, the original clalm was $383.23, so we can assume that
the Court added $36.24 intevest Lo arrive at the principal smount.

- Tum-semding a copy of this with a check for court costs te
¥, Ducl zmd glss to the Sheriff’s office and em also de limring to
e 5 wihich has been unrecorded

 you the original certificate of juw
/M b

/

im Prcbate office.
. plemsT/A. CHRISTIAN




FOREST A. CHRISTIAN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
FOL.EY, ALABAMA

™ T oA LRI "':’}I
PRI VPR i S U e 4 Y [RA:

. Februsry 5, 1963

Me, James A, Brice
- Attorney a2t Law
Foley, Alebama
o ' - Case %@. 5152 _

. Rer Devore Brokerage Compeny

V¥s:  H., L. Hobbs & Company

'Em&x 3&%'.
&aw wiil f&nﬁ @nciaseé a c@gy @f an amané@ﬁ c@mpl&i@t i@

rthis ca@@, which 1s s&t d@wm f@r nsaxlﬁﬂ on E@nﬁ&y, @e@vuary it.

. You will r@c&il that th@s& was some q&aat&gm as ﬁ@ our right
o aménd ¢o sh@w vhether Bevore %?Q&&”ug ‘Co. was & partnership,
co-partnership, ete. If you will read the case in 3 Southern
_iﬁagart@r, PREE 79, %@st&rw Railway v. S&strumk In this case .

“The defendant made a matxmw to strike the camse from the -
docket, ’‘becazuse meither the summons nor complaint dizcloses
R 1@@&& defendant to sald case,’ and "because the defendamt
named in the summons and c&mpl&lﬁ& is mot such & %eiﬁg as thal
law guthorizes to Sue or be sued.' The court overruled thig .

- motion, and allowed the plaintiff to amend his sumpons and
'c@mpla nt, and *ﬁw éﬁf&ﬁﬁaﬁ excepted.”™ '

”Th@ cirauxz a@uxt prap%xiy a&iawaﬁ the csmmaaaat &a& zhe
sumpmons to be zmended so as to show that the Alsbame Rallway
Company was a body corpovate, znd was sued in its corporate

. cepacity. The amendwent 4id not operate to subgiitute a mew . (.

party defendant to the sult. It only added words of more
. accurate d&scvipaiom,‘ Ingurance Co. v. Roberts, 60 Ala.431:
' Railway Co. Y. Propst, 63 Ais. 5.8, 3 Soubh. Rep, 764. The
demurrer to the complaint, and the motion to strike the cauge .
~ from the dochket, based on this supposed departure or variance
in the pleadings, was properly overruled. Tﬁﬁ objections
rais@@ were ful&y @%Vi&t&@‘by &h@ am@@ﬁm@ﬁt. '




or, y@@ can see Birmingham Er@ﬁ & Development Co. v. Hood,

94 So. 835, 19 Ala. App. 4, certiorai denied Ex parte Birmingham

~ Irom & Developne

ut Go., 34 So. 837, 208 sla. &@@.

"There is not &n sntize cnaa@a of parti@s %y &m@m«twmt of

- cemplaint end suomons striking out from efter defendant's

- name the words Ta ps=ﬁawrﬁhip, @tc., and subst &tutimg the
words 'a corporation®. -

Cordially ?@mrs,

Mrs. Adlice J. Duck
' Cg@zk of ﬂ@ur“ :

%mcl ' & copy of the awended complalunt,




LAW OFFICE OF
ForEsT A. CHRISTIAN

FoLEY, ALABAMA

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Clerk of Court
Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alazbama

Re: Law No. 5152
Dear Mrs. Duck:

4 month or so ago, I fiied case no. 5152. I had a new
stenographer for.a few days, and she revised the parties and
I did not catch it until now.

Accordingly, I would appreciate it if you could use frhe
same number and re-file it under the revised names, in order
Lo save court cost. If so, please use the new cover and the
new original Complaint and attach the itemized statement to
the new Complaint, end, of course, you will have to change the
docket sheet, or make a new one.

I will appreciate your assistance

y




.

CEYORE BROKERACE COMPATY, INCOREORATED,
an Algbama Corporation Successo“s

to DEVORE BROKERAGE COMPANT,

& partnership campased of

SEWELL DEVORE and CLIFF WELDOW,

Plaintirs

Va:

'H. L. HOBBS & & COMPANY,

Defendant

MOTIOR TO STRIKE

How comes the defemdant by its stboruey,
_ D) _ : o

complaint as last amended and the capbion of

I¥ THE CIRCUIT COTRT oF

BALDWIN COURTY, ALABaMA

£nd meves to strike the

the cause as it appears above,

and a8 grounds therefor sssigns the followings

1. That plaintiff was incorporsted om

complaint was initially filsd

c*‘

2, That
2+ Thal the amendment by substiﬁution

werks a complete change of parities }

BT

Wherefore, defendant moves to stris

amended.

July 6, 1962,
on Jduly 12, igé2,
of Devore Brokerage Compeny, Ime.

plaintif f

Sworn to and subseribed before me this 1lth

P // i 'M LTS .'/7"“)’,’5’7'-7’\./1

Notary Public, Baldwin County, Llabame

GLERE
REMSTER

TTiorney ror E@Jém&an*

day of February, 1983,
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......... 4'_’_?. .._..Lb. of Ice

&.’5::‘::__/__,2-!,_,*»_-.-: _________ 19_4__'& : \

ﬂ) Received of GULF ICE & COLD STORAGE CO.




ATLANTIC COM ANY
EQEIPT FOR ICE RECEIVED




a8

Amount of Traneaction * Sale Nusmber Date

CITY ICE & cOAL CO.

BOLIVAR, TENN. PHONE 567) -~ HENDERSON, TENN. PHONE 2108
ICE PI.:RNT—COAI. YARD—SERVICE STATION
MAHXET ST, AND LC.R. B IN BOLIVAR

o T ML pWEN

GALS, MOBILGAS \
| eaLs. moBILGASSPECIAL
Qrs. | OIL
SHOTS TRANS. or DIF. LUB.
GREASING
£
@Zﬁ@ JZTS‘
’5;5@%%:? ' (Q i 0_
£ N
,,;&:"’ o}@ - COAL o
@é}‘ SALES TAX :f | at
‘_ IR 4S50
ver ST mecevED BY — b

- Mocre Businesy Fovme,: Iiei, Dénhn.'f:véxaa. )

SOLD TO ( / ’%i:

DELAWARE TRUCK CENTER

_ STATE ROAD
NEW CASTLE, DEL.
 PHONE EAs* ~ 7546
DIVISION OF NEWARK DINER, INC.

,,,,, = ,.4»’&-.-- \%F?
ADDRESS
TRUCK NO. ‘ LICENSE NO. ATTENDANT
QUAN. ' l)jic_gwﬂ‘éz\i S _%che ’_AMOUNT
GALS. ff' GASOLINE % |
i ?’; f /
ars. MOTOR OIL}. /_

cAfs. % ;w-mEf'sEr‘F'”GE; : ‘,;9”%1 /

e masre ]

e BiOCK e | S ﬂ“"./ CJ@ ERANYY
\\7 Af f;/ 1‘{}. .
SZEDICE ) .

e ———

misc.

.

REC'D S _ TOTAL w,j_,f' A

FLATPAKIT(R} MOGRE BUSINESS FORMS, INC.. NIAGARA FALLS, MY,
¥ .




Voolbrlght’s Truck Stop

For
BILL KIEFER Ti‘lU’CK SERVICE

Blown or Block Ice - Roorg 5 guyke . Showers
1.0 6-8301 - PHONLQ - LO 6-2643
STANDARD OIL pRrogpucTs
luad Service, Tire Repairs, I‘}eavy Duty Truck Pit
. 8. OF TUPELO, "MSS. ~% AT VERONA, MISS,

W

QUANTITY | POSTED ‘ } AMOUNT

7

|
»

Lot
o O
- Va.

<
oA =
MW

"*\

ey ™

ST
3

/v-*

AL @O

973 j(;tj—wm xﬁfﬂ.&/a/

e — [N

CUSTOMER'S COPY

CASSCO COPORATION

Mr.

10507

ICE AND cow STORAGE B
Py LA 1A

j W r’jmzf'ﬁ“’g

Address

City

Driver

WHOLESALE |:|

RETAIL |::|

72

. Blocks \%ﬂ:

Lbs.

Fie

Lbs.

4.\

_ :Lb-s. ‘C.rushed‘ - Bulk

Lbs. Crushed - Bag

-u-im-—;-;

”))"””“‘)
en—

[/ aﬁmﬁ%"

Received by

El0@e7

PR—

YIGCTOR ADDING MACHINE CO,, CHIGRGO 1@, TLL.




CRYSTAL ICE COMPANY

800 Monroe St.

N(-) . 5339 Phone HE 3-3711

To / d

Wi fj bs. of Ice /Z i
Sl bt
¥ 74 /7

THAILWAY TRUCK STOP
MDBILE BAY GAUSEWAY HE 2 9408

P aida

Wd w,lgmau’m

P

/»\,ﬁ‘?
SignedT (t:‘ = ey




